

UNIVERSITY OF CALICUT

Abstract

Pareeksha Bhavan - Stipulations for acceptance of complaints relating to Question Papers of University Examinations - Sanctioned - Orders issued

EX-I

U.O.No. 978/2024/PB

Dated, Calicut University.P.O, 16.04.2024

Read:-1) University Order No.147/2022/PB, dated 20.01.2022

- 2) University Order No.1112/2023/PB dated 24.06.2023
- 3) Minutes Item No. 2024/02/38 of the Meeting of the Standing Committee on Examinations held on 08.02.2024
- 4) Orders dated 04.04.2024 of the Vice Chancellor in file of even no.

ORDER

As per University Order read as 1st paper above, the time limit for receipt of question paper complaints in the University was fixed as 15 days. Subsequent to this, in accordance with the resolution vide Item No.AOD/2023/05/02 of the meeting of the Standing Committee on Examinations, held on 18.05.2023, the Principals of all Govt./ Aided/ Self Financing Colleges under the University, were directed as per University Order read as 2nd paper above, to forward Question Paper complaints, if any to the University, within two days of the date of examination, to the e-mail Id ce@uoc.ac.in of the Controller of Examinations, University of Calicut.

Subsequent to issuance of the University Order read as 2nd paper above, sanction was accorded by the Vice Chancellor for the following :

- 1. To make applicable the aforesaid University Order to the Teaching Departments of the University and Institutions / Centres coming under the Directorate of University Study Centres (DUSC).
- 2. In the case of SDE students, question paper complaints are to be forwarded directly, to the Controller of Examinations, within the period specified in the aforementioned University Order, to the email ID ce@uoc.ac.in.
- 3.The time limit of two days, from the date of examination, for forwarding question paper complaints, mentioned in the aforementioned University Order, is to be clarified as "two working days excluding intervening Government holidays".

As ordered by the Controller of Examinations, 1, 2 & 3 above, were reported to the Standing Committee on Examinations and approval of the Committee was sought in the matter of insisting the same stipulation as that prescribed for SDE students in the case of Private registration students and candidates of One Time Regular Supplementary Examinations, also, while reporting question paper complaints to the University.

The Standing Committee on Examinations, at its meeting held on 08.02.2024, vide Item No.2024/02/38, read as 3rd paper above, considered the following: (1) Reporting of the subsequent orders issued by the Vice Chancellor consequent to issuance of University Order No. 1112/2023/PB dated 24.06.2023, relating to transmission of Question Paper complaints to the University and (2) the matter of insisting the same stipulation as that prescribed for SDE students, in the case of Private Registration Students and Candidates of One Time Regular/ Supplementary Examinations, while reporting question paper complaints to the University and resolved as follows:

(A) Noted the reported matter (1, 2 & 3 above).

(B) Resolved to make the University Order No. 1112/2023/PB dated 24.06.2023 applicable to all University Examinations, except Entrance Examinations.

The aforesaid resolutions of the Standing Committee on Examinations, was approved by the Vice Chancellor on 26.02.2024 and sanction was accorded by the Controller of Examinations on 07.03.2024 to implement the same. Accordingly, the same stands implemented. In continuation to this, approval has been given vide paper read 4th above, for insisting the same stipulation as that prescribed for SDE students, for Private Registration Students and Candidates of One Time Regular Supplementary Examinations, while reporting question paper complaints to the University.

In the light of the above, sanction is accorded for the following, in connection with transmission of question paper complaints to the University:

- 1.Complaints relating to question papers of all University Examinations, except Entrance Examinations, shall be forwarded to the e-mail ID ce@uoc.ac.in of the Controller of Examinations, University of Calicut, within two working days, from the date of examination, excluding intervening Government holidays.
- 2. In the case of University Teaching Departments /Government / Aided/ Self Financing Colleges under the University and Institutions / Centres coming under the Directorate of University Study Centres (DUSC), the Principals/ Directors/Co-ordinators/Head of Departments, shall directly forward the question paper complaints.
- 3. In the case of SDE /Private Registration candidates and candidates of One Time Regular Supplementary Examinations, question paper complaints shall be forwarded directly by the candidates themselves.

University Orders read as 1st and 2nd paper above, stands modified to the above extent.

Smitha Bharathan

Deputy Registrar

To

The Principals & Heads of all Govt./ Aided/ Self Financing Colleges/ Heads of all University Teaching Departments/ Institutions / Centres under the Directorate of University Study Centres (DUSC)

Copy to : The Branch Officers of Pareeksha Bhavan /Suvega /CDC/PS to VC/PA to PVC/PA to CE/ SF

Forwarded / By Order

Section Officer